

IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

WAYMAN SMITH, III, et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs/Respondents,)
)
v.) Appeal No. WD62579
)
THE STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.,)
)
 Defendants/Appellants.)

Appeal from the
Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri
Honorable Byron L. Kinder, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS THE STATE OF MISSOURI,
JEREMIAH (JAY) NIXON, NANCY FARMER and
JACQUELINE WHITE

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General

Robert Presson
Mo. Bar No. 23256
Assistant Attorney General
Broadway Building, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Phone: (573) 751-3321
Fax: (573) 751-9456

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
POINTS RELIED ON	4
II.	5
ARGUMENT	6
I.	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Legal Expense Fund	8
C. The St. Louis Board of Police Commissioners	13
D. St. Louis Police Officers	16
II.	18
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cates v. Webster</i> , 727 S.W.2d 901 (Mo.banc 1987)	5, 7, 10, 15, 20
<i>Crain v. Mo. State Employees Retirement System</i> , 613 S.W.2d 912 (Mo.App. 1981)	19
<i>Dixon v. Holden</i> , 923 S.W.2d 370 (Mo.App. 1996)	19
<i>Fort Zumwalt School District v. State</i> , 896 S.W.2d 918 (Mo.banc 1995) . . .	19, 20
<i>Hawkins v. Missouri State Employees' Retirement System</i> , 487 S.W.2d 580 (Mo.App. 1972)	12
<i>Jones v. State Highway Commission</i> , 557 S.W.2d 225 (Mo. banc 1977)	5
<i>Palo v. Stangler</i> , 943 S.W.2d 683 (Mo.App. 1997)	19
<i>Roberts v. City of St. Louis</i> , 242 S.W.2d 293 (Mo. App. 1951)	17
<i>Rules of the Circuit Court of the Twenty-first Judicial Circuit</i> , 702 S.W.2d 457 (Mo. banc 1985)	12
<i>Slater v. City of St. Louis</i> , 548 S.W.2d 590 (Mo.App. 1977)	13
<i>State ex rel Hawes v. Mason</i> , 54 S.W. 524 (Mo. 1899)	5
<i>State ex rel Hawes v. Mason</i> , 54 S.W. 524 (Mo. 1899)	13
<i>State ex rel Sanders v. Cervantes</i> , 480 S.W.2d 898 (Mo.banc 1972)	14
<i>State ex rel Sayad v. Zych</i> , 642 S.W.2d 907 (Mo.banc 1982)	15
<i>State ex rel St. Louis Police Commissioners v. St. Louis County</i> , 34 Mo. 546 (1864)	13

State v. Olvera, 969 S.W.2d 715 (Mo.banc 1998) 14

V.S. DiCarlo Construction Co. v. State, 485 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. 1972) 19

Wolff Shoe Co. v. Director of Revenue, 762 S.W.2d 29 (Mo. Banc 1988) 7

Other:

Art. VI, § 22 7

Art. X, § 21 of the Missouri Constitution 15

§ 105.710.5 RSMo 1982 Supp. 11

§ 105.711 6, 9

§ 105.726 RSMo 11, 20

§ 217.055.4 RSMo 10

§ 253.067.4 RSMo 10

§ 42.007.5(6) RSMo 10

§ 51.020 RSMo 16

§ 536.150 RSMo 20

§ 544.157 RSMo 18

§ 58.020 RSMo 16

§ 60.010 RSMo 16

§ 660.608 RSMo 10

§ 84. 330 RSMo 2000 6, 8, 16
